

No. 14-7505

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,
Petitioner,
v.

FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC
DEFENDER
Leon County Courthouse
301 South Monroe Street
Suite 401
Tallahassee, FL 32301

MARK E. OLIVE
LAW OFFICES OF
MARK E. OLIVE, P.A.
320 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
DAVID M. LEHN
FRANCESCO VALENTINI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com
ERIC F. FLETCHER
ALLISON TRZOP
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	4
A. Hurst’s Trial, Initial Sentencing, And Post-Conviction Proceedings	4
B. Hurst’s Resentencing	6
C. The Decision Under Review	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION UNDER <i>RING</i>	17
A. Florida’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Violates The Sixth Amendment Be- cause The Judge Finds Facts Neces- sary For Imposition Of The Death Penalty	17
B. Florida’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Violates The Eighth Amendment Be- cause It Assigns To The Judge The Power To Impose The Death Penalty	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE JURY’S ADVISORY VERDICT DOES NOT IMPLY THE FINDING REQUIRED BY <i>RING</i>	31
III. IF THE JURY’S ADVISORY VERDICT IMPLIED THE FINDING REQUIRED BY <i>RING</i> , HURST’S SENTENCE WOULD VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION FOR OTHER REASONS.....	34
A. Hurst’s Sentence Would Violate The Eighth Amendment Because It Would Have Been Based On Jury Instructions That Misleadingly Minimized The Jury’s Sense Of Responsibility.....	35
B. Hurst’s Sentence Would Violate The Sixth And Eighth Amendments Because The Jury’s Supposed Implied Finding May Have Been Made By Only A Simple Majority.....	36
1. The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments forbid simple-majority jury verdicts.....	37
2. The Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments forbid Florida’s simple-majority rule in capital cases	47
C. Hurst’s Sentence Would Be Unconstitutional Because The Aggregate Effect Of The Defects In Florida’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Subverts The Jury’s Deliberative Function.....	52
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX: Pertinent Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	1a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1a
Fla. Stat. § 775.082 (2011)	1a
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2010)	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alford v. State</i> , 307 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1975).....	8
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	43
<i>Alleynes v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 46, 47
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S.740 (1948)	28, 38
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	38, 38, 40, 45, 52
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	17, 19, 27, 39, 40, 49
<i>Archuleta v. Galetka</i> , 267 P.3d 232(Utah 2011)	43
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	10, 49
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010)	7
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	41
<i>Ball v. State</i> , 70 S.E. 888 (Ga. Ct. App. 1911)	42
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	30
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	47, 48, 50
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	19, 23, 24, 25, 34
<i>Bostick v. State</i> , 773 N.E.2d 266 (Ind. 2002)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	9, 51
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003)	25
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	3, 17, 39, 41, 45, 52, 53
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	16, 35
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2008).....	21
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	21, 36
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	9
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 2015 Fla. LEXIS 871 (Fla. Apr. 23, 2015)	20
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	25, 37
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	27, 48
<i>Engle v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983).....	8, 9
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	21, 22, 31
<i>Ex parte McGriff</i> , 908 So. 2d 1024 (Ala. 2004)	25
<i>Fisher v. State</i> , 291 N.E. 2d 76 (Ind. 1973)	42
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	48
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007).....	34
<i>Fulgham v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 315 (Miss. 2010)	42
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	50
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	30, 31, 47, 50, 51
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	9, 21
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	48, 49, 50
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	51
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	27, 30
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	25
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)	38
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	13, 19, 22
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 280 N.W.2d 288 (Wis. 1979)	42
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 537 U.S. 977 (2002)	5
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	38, 39, 45, 53
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	15, 31, 33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	43, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 990 (Fla. 2012)	8
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	48
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	38, 46
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	28, 49
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	49, 50
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	47, 50, 51
<i>Motion to Call Circuit Judge to Bench</i> , 8 Fla. 459 (1859)	51
<i>Newton v. State</i> , 21 Fla. 53 (1884)	29
<i>People v. DeCillis</i> , 199 N.E.2d 380 (N.Y. 1964).....	42
<i>People v. Russo</i> , 25 P.3d 641 (Cal. 2001)	42
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	22
<i>Prieto v. Commonwealth</i> , 682 S.E.2d 910 (Va. 2009)	43
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	27
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	48
<i>Rodriguez Sanchez v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 436 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987).....	51
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 386 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1980).....	8, 20, 21
<i>Russ v. State</i> , 73 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 2011)	8, 20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	47
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	32
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012)	19, 25, 27
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	22, 26, 29, 30
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	8, 20
<i>State v. Arceo</i> , 928 P.2d 843 (Haw. 1996)	42
<i>State v. Celis-Garcia</i> , 344 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. 2011) (en banc)	42
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	8, 19
<i>State v. Dushame</i> , 616 A.2d 469 (N.H. 1992)	42
<i>State v. Hochstein</i> , 632 N.W.2d 273 (Neb. 2001).....	42
<i>State v. Logue</i> , 28 S.E.2d 788 (S.C. 1944).....	42
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2006)	7, 8, 31, 32, 43
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	23
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	24, 46
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 581 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1978).....	44
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	15, 18, 22, 23, 31
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	52
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	8, 9, 20
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	30
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	27, 28, 48, 49
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013)	26, 29

STATUTES AND RULES

10 U.S.C. § 852(a).....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3
Ala. R. Crim. P. 23.1(a)	42
Alaska R. Crim. P. 31(a)	42
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 23	42
Ark. Code Ann.	
§ 16-89-126(a)	42
§ 16-89-128	42
Cal. Const. art. I, § 16	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Colo. R. Crim. P. 31(a)(3).....	42
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-10-108.....	42
Conn. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P. § 42-29	42
Del. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P. 31(a).....	42
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.440	42, 51
Fla. Stat.	
§ 775.082(1) (2011)	6, 18
§ 921.141 (2010)	
§ 921.141(1).....	7
§ 921.141(2).....	6, 7
§ 921.141(3).....	6, 8, 9, 18, 20
§ 921.141(4).....	12
§ 921.141(5).....	7, 9
§ 921.141(6).....	7, 18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(a)	42
Idaho Code Ann.	
§ 19-2316	42
§ 19-2317	42
Idaho Crim. Ct. R. 31(a)	42
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/115-4(o).....	42
Ind. St. Ct. Jury R. 16(a)	42
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.22(5).....	42
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3421	42
Ky. R. Crim. P. 9.82(1)	42
La. Code Crim. P. Ann. art. 782(A).....	42
La. Const. art. I, § 17(A).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mass. R. Crim. P. 27(a)	42
Md. Const. Decl. of Rights, art. 21	42
Md. R. 4-327(a)	42
Me. R. Crim. P. 31(a)	42
Mich. Ct. R. 6.410(B)	42
Minn. R. Crim. P. 26.01, subd. 1(5)	42
Miss. Const. art. 3, § 31	42
Mo. Const. art. I, sec. 22(a)	42
Mont. Const. art. II, § 26	42
N.C. Const. art. I, § 24	42
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1201-(a)	42
N.D. Const. art. I, § 13	42
N.H. Const. Pt. 1, art. 15	42
N.J. Ct. R. 1:8-9	42
N.M. R. Crim. P. 5-611(A)	42
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 2	42
Neb. Const. art. I, § 6	42
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175.481	42
Ohio R. Crim. P. 31(A)	42
Okla. Const. art. II, § 19	42
Or. Const. art. I, § 11	42
Pa. R. Crim. P. 648(B)	42
R. for Courts-Martial 1004(a)(2)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
R.I. Super. R. Crim. P. 31(a).....	42
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-26-1.....	42
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 31(a).....	42
Tex. Code Crim. P.	
art. 36.29(a).....	42
art. 37.02.....	42
art. 37.03.....	42
Utah Const. art. I, § 10.....	42
Utah R. Crim. P. 21(b).....	42
Va. Const. art. I, § 8.....	42
Va. S. Ct. R. 3A:17(a).....	42
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 10.....	42
Vt. R. Crim. P. 31(a).....	42
W. Va. R. Crim. P. 31(a).....	42
Wash. Super. Ct. Crim. R. § 6.16(a)(2).....	42
Wis. Const.	
art. I, § 5.....	42
art. 1, § 7.....	42
Wyo. Stat. § 7-11-501.....	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. (1789).....	40
1 Adams, John, <i>A Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America</i> (3d ed. 1797).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American Bar Association, <i>Standards of Judicial Administration Relating to Trial Courts</i> (1992).....	46
1 Bishop, Joel Prentiss, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Criminal Procedure</i> (1866)	41
3 Blackstone. Sir William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	40
4 Blackstone, Sir William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	40
Cooley, Thomas McIntyre, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868).....	41
Devine, Dennis J., et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research on Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 622 (2001)	44
Douglass, John G., <i>Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment Rights at Capital Sentencing</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1967 (2005)	27
Ehrhardt, Charles W. & L. Harold Levinson, <i>Florida’s Legislative Response to Furman: An Exercise in Futility?</i> , 64 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 10 (1973)	29
Iontcheva, Jenia, <i>Jury Sentencing as Democratic Practice</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 311 (2003)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jonakait, Randolph N., <i>The American Jury System</i> (2003).....	44
Knowlton, Robert E., <i>Problems of Jury Discretion in Capital Cases</i> , 101 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1099 (1953).....	29
Langbein, John H., <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003).....	27
Lillquist, Erik, <i>The Puzzling Return of Jury Sentencing: Misgivings about Apprendi</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 621 (2004).....	27, 28
Proffatt, John, <i>A Treatise on Trial by Jury</i> (1880).....	41
3 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	41
Sundby, Scott E., <i>War and Peace in the Jury Room: How Capital Juries Reach Unanimity</i> , 62 Hastings L.J. 103 (2010).....	44
Taylor-Thompson, Kim, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261 (2000).....	44
Tiffany, Joel, <i>A Treatise on Government, and Constitutional Law</i> (1867).....	41
2 Wilson, James, <i>The Works of the Honourable James Wilson, L.L.D.</i> (1804).....	40
